Derivative financial instruments  26,720  -  -  -  26,720
Total foreign liabilities  3,785,576  -  -  2,539,212  1,246,364
Domestic liabilities
Government deposits  5,689,715  -  -  -  5,689,715
Commercial and Central Banks’ deposits  3,778,277  -  -  -  3,778,277
Repurchase agreements with commercial banks  2,162,444  2,162,444  -  -  -
Other liabilities  225,461  416  -  -  225,045
Total domestic liabilities  11,855,897  2,162,860  -  -  9,693,037

Total liabilities  15,641,473  2,162,860  -  2,539,212  10,939,401
On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap  10,214,414  4,993,154  11,533,843  4,598,606  (10,911,189)

5	 Interest rate risk sensitivity
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates
on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result of such
changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5 percent
would be as follows:

Table 38:	 Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2022/23

30 Jun 2023 30-Jun-2023
0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UGX (m) UGX (m)

Impact on profit  105,629  (105,629)

Impact on equity  97,330  (97,330)

5.1	 Currency risk
Currency risk is a risk that changes in foreign exchange rates will affect the Bank’s income or value of its
holdings of financial instruments.

Table 37:	 Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2023/24

30 Jun 2024 30-Jun-2024
0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UGX (m) UGX (m)

Impact on profit  111,006  (111,006)

Impact on equity  131,218  (131,218)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024130

Bank of Uganda

The Bank has monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies which consists mainly of
Pound Sterling, US Dollar, SDRs and Euro. The table below shows the distribution of the currencies.

Table 39:	 Currency risk profile 2023/24

TOTAL USD GBP EURO OTHER

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)

Assets Foreign assets
Cash and cash equivalents  840,693  581,019  75,844  109,497  74,333
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4,512,245  2,078,258  161,944  1,517,995  754,048
Debt instruments at fair value through OCI  2,029,440  2,029,440  -  -  -

[…]

IMF obligations  2,539,212  -  -  -  2,539,212
IMF Rapid Credit Facility  1,219,644  -  -  -  1,219,644
Derivative financial instruments  26,720  26,720  -  -  -
Total foreign liabilities  3,785,576  26,720  -  -  3,758,856
Domestic liabilities
Government deposits  1,588,411  1,384,360  178  203,873
Commercial and Central Banks’ deposits  844,332  677,977  22,947  129,341  14,067
Total domestic liabilities  2,432,743  2,062,337  23,125  333,214  14,067

Total liabilities  6,218,319  2,089,057  23,125  333,214  3,772,923
Net currency position  11,246,929  9,094,289  397,764  2,765,677  (1,010,801)

5.2	 Management of currency risk

The Bank has an investment committee that offers oversight over this risk that regularly meets to review
and monitor developments in the respective currency markets.

5.3	 Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The impact on financial assets and liabilities of 15 percent appreciation or depreciation of the Uganda
Shilling would be as follows:

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 131ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Bank of Uganda

Table 41:	 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2023/24

Increase/ (de-
crease) in %

15% Deprecia-
tion

15% Apprecia-
tion

Currency of assets/liabilities 30-Jun-2024 UGX (m) UGX (m)
 USD   +15/(15)  1,276,349  (1,276,349)
 GBP   +15/(15)  59,834  (59,834)
 Euro   +15/(15)  252,439  (252,439)
 Others   +15/(15)  (195,529)  195,529

 Impact on profit  -  1,393,093  (1,393,093)
 Impact on equity  -  1,393,599  (1,393,599)

Table 42:	 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2022/23

Increase/ (de-
crease) in %

15% Deprecia-
tion

15% Apprecia-
tion

Currency of assets/liabilities 30-Jun-2023 UGX (m) UGX (m)
 USD   +15/(15)  1,364,143  (1,364,143)
 GBP   +15/(15)  59,665  (59,665)
 Euro   +15/(15)  414,851  (414,851)
 Others   +15/(15)  (151,620)  151,620

 Impact on profit   -   1,687,039   (1,687,039)
 Impact on equity  -  1,686,009  (1,686,009)

5.4	 Going concern
Bank of Uganda is a creation of the Constitution of the Republic of Uganda (Article 161). The Bank of
Uganda Act provides the basis upon which the Bank executes its core mandate. Therefore the going
concern of the Bank is assessed and determined to be appropriate. The Directors are confident that the
Bank has all the resources and mandate to continue in existence into the foreseeable future.

6	 Critical accounting estimates and judgments
In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of the Bank’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,